

GRANT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

FACE Foundation, 972 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10075, represented by Mr. Laurent Auffret, Executive Director, hereafter referred to as "FACE",

AND

<u>Jefferson County Board of Education dba Jefferson County Public Schools</u>, represented by <u>Martin Pollio</u>, Acting Superintendent.

Whereas the statutes of the FACE French Dual Language Fund, approved by FACE's Board of Trustees on October 4, 2015,

Whereas the request for a FACE French Dual Language Fund grant for the project <u>Planning for a French Immersion Program</u>, <u>Jefferson County Public Schools</u>,

Whereas the decisions made at the meeting of the FACE French Dual Language Fund Selection Committee on October 5, 2017,

Whereas the vote by FACE's Board of Trustees on October 20 2017, to approve and implement these decisions,

IT HAS BEEN AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1: Grant

Based on the FACE French Dual Language Fund Selection Committee's decision, FACE will confer a grant to Jefferson County Public Schools in the amount of \$4,000 (Four thousand U.S. dollars) for the project Planning for a French Immersion Program by Jefferson County Public Schools.

The grant will be used exclusively to cover expenses related to the project Planning for a French Immersion Program by Jefferson County Public Schools.

Article 2: Payment

A check payable to <u>Jefferson County Public Schools</u> in the amount of \$4,000 (Four thousand U.S. dollars) will be issued by FACE once the present agreement has been signed and according to the dates of the project, at the latest one month before the project begins.

FACE Foundation 972 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10075 • info@face-foundation.org • face-foundation.org

Article 3: Communication

Jefferson County Public Schools agrees to acknowledge the French Dual Language Fund and to include the FACE logo available at http://face-foundation.org/about-us/logo-ressources.html as well as the logo of the Cultural Services of the French Embassy available at http://frenchculture.org/logos on all publications, announcements and other communications materials (website, newsletters, etc.) related to the project. In addition, all pedagogical materials purchased (books, posters) that are stored in a public space must have a sign or plaque displaying the aforementioned logos.

Jefferson County Public Schools agrees to acknowledge the French Dual Language Fund as follows:

[supported by.] The French Dual Language Fund, a program of the FACE Foundation in partnership with the Cultural Services of the French Embassy in the United States.

Article 4: Final Report

Within one month after the completion of the program, Jefferson County Public Schools agrees to provide FACE with:

- A detailed accounting for the expenses directly related to the grant, as well as a complete budget for the entire project.
- A final report on the project indicating the number of participants and the resulting outcomes (production, etc.) b)
- Programs, press releases and press reviews, as well as any additional materials (videos, translations, etc.). c)

Article 5: Project Cancellation or Postponement

Should the project be cancelled, Jefferson County Public Schools agrees to notify FACE within one week of the cancellation and to return any remaining or uncommitted funds within 45 days of the date of cancellation.

Should the project be postponed for more than 12 months, or, should there be changes in its basic components (materials, programs, etc.), this information is to be communicated immediately to the Program Director of the Fund in writing. Distribution of the grant will be contingent on the Selection Committee's approval of the changes.

Article 6:

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Date (Two signed copies) Date (Two signed copies)

FOR **FACE** Foundation Laurent Auffret, Executive Director

Jefferson County Public Schools

FOR

Martin Pollio, Acting Superintendent

FACE Foundation 972 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10075 • info@face-foundation.org • face-foundation.org